

## General Land Office,

State of Texas.

Austin.

CHARLES ROGAN, COMMISSIONER.
J. J. TERRELL, CHIEF CLERK.

7/28/02.

Mr Chas. B Mc Lain,

Dep. Sur. Oldham Land Dist.,

Tascosa, Texas.

Dear sir, --- Upon examining the field notes of the vacant territory in Moore County surveyed by you I find errors as follows:

Survey No. 10, Blk. M 1, R.V. Eldridge, recorded in Bk. B pg. 237, field notes do not close, error in departure 690 vrs. evidently in 3rd course West, the total length of line is omitted.

Sur. 15, Blk. M 1, 0.E. Gober, Bk. A pg. 6, field notes do not close, error in Lat. 74 vrs.

Sur. No. 21, Blk. M 2, A.O. Campbell, Bk. A, pg. 12, f/notes do not close, error in Lat 17 vrs. and the course West 39' S should be 89 22' W.

Sur. No. 22, Blk. M 2, A.O. Campbell, Bk. A pg. 11, f/notes do not

counter 31939



## General Land Office,

State of Texas.

Austin.

CHARLES ROGAN, COMMISSIONER
J. J. TERRELL, CHIEF CLERK.

C.B. Mc Lain Pg. 2.

close, error in Lat. 18 vrs. and the 2nd course West 38' S should read S 89 22' W.

Sur. No. 23, blk. M2, A.O. Campbell, Bk. A, pg. 14, f/notes do not close, error in Lat. 8 1/2 vrs. evidently the length of the 3rd course N 1780 vrs. should he 1788 1/2 vrs. the same as the length of the first course; the second and fourth courses should read S 89 22' W and N 89 22' E.

Sur. No.22, Blk. M 1, B.C. Campbell, Bk. A pg. 4, contains 644.38 instead of 640 acres, correction or explanation required.

Survey No. 18, Blk. M 1, J.B. Wheatley, Bk. A pg. 96, contains 661.8 acres instead of 640 acres, correction or explanation required.

The field notes of the following surveys are not written according to our custom of land surveying, for instance, you say thence West



## General Land Office,

State of Texas.

Austin.

CHARLES ROGAN, COMMISSIONER.
J. J. TERRELL, CHIEF CLERK.

C.B. Mc Lain Pg. 3.

38' Sand East 38' N, this should read S 89 22' W and N 89 22' E.

Again East 4 32' S should read S 85 28' E.

Sur. No.	5 Blk.			Pg. 27
	23	Do.	Do.	3
2		Do.	Do	16
	25	Do.	Do	5
		m MS "	Re B	255
	3	Do	Do	256
	4	00	Do	257
		00 "	" A	55
	8 1	00	Do	59
	99	00	Do	30
)	LO I	00	Do	31
		00	Do	32
		Do	Do	19
		To.	Do	18
1	14 D		Do	17
2		00	Do	15
		00	Do	10
		00	Do	9
]		00	Do	9 8 7
		00	Do	7
		00.	" B	83



## General Land Office.

State of Texas.

Austin.

CHARLES ROGAN, COMMISSIONER.
J. J. TERRELL, CHIEF CLERK.

C.B. Mc Laim Pg. No. 4.

Please correct your records according and notify this office.

You failed to return a certified sketch of these surveys showing the connections between Blks. No. 44 and Blk. 3 T as found on the ground.

#ith regard to the files that we claim you do not write the field notes according to our custom, you will please make necessary corrections and let us have filed notes prepared in accordance with the custom which this office follows in the matter surveyinglands.

Very respectfully,

See ong by & ronk,

Chief Clerk.

office letter to chas B, 6,
Melain, in re to vocant lands

Dated July 28, 1902,

moore co

toone co. St. File # 6

counter 31943

Mr. Elias Q. M. Lain Sep. Sur Oldham Ld. Dist. Tascosa, Tescas Dear Sir Upon examining the Leloluotes of the Vaccount territory in Moore errors as follows you I find Survey no. 10 BlkMIRW. Eldridge recorded in book B. p. 237, fieldrite do not close oran in Dep. 690 in- evidently in 3 rd course West the total length of line is omitted. Sur X15 Blk MI G. & Gober book Ap. 6 felduste do not clare Brown in Lat 74 ms -Lux. no. 21 Blk M. 2 A. O. Campbell in book A, p. 12 fieldrite do not clas & mon in Lat. 17 ws. and the counce West 38'S should be & 89° 22' W. Jur. no. 22 Mkm2 A.O. Bamphell. in book A pall fretdrite do not done Gramme Lat. 18 ms and the 2 recount West 38' of steruld real of 9° 22' W-Sur no, 23 blk M2 A.O. Bampbell in book A p. 14 folduite do not clave & mon in Lat, 81/2 vo, evidently the length of 3rd course North 1780 m should be 1788/2 ms. name as the length of 12 course, the Nogo 22' 8 \_ courses should read \$89° 27 Wand counter 31944

Survey no. 22 Blk M 1 B. G. Comphell in book A page 4 contains 644 in acres muteal of 6 40 ceres correction or explanation or guil. book A page 96 containe 66 1% acres instead of 640 airs, correction or explanation required. The fieldnotes of the following surveys are not written according to our custime, there West 38' & and Bast 38'N; this should read Stg° 22° W and N&g° 22° &, again Bart 4°32' of should real of 85°28'6. Survey no. 5 Blk MI mended in book A page 27 2 255 256 257 22 30 19 18 17 14 counter 31945

16 Blk M2 reended in book A page 10 block 3 T as found on counter 31976